network; integration with existing community distribution systems (Maragima A - D, PCEA, and 

Thegu lines); catchment conservation measures such as bamboo planting, gabion construction, 

and bank stabilization. The total estimated cost of the project is Twenty-one million, nine hundred 

twenty-six thousand, eight hundred thirty-three Kenya Shillings (KES 21,926,833). 

Implementation of this project will strengthen food security, improve household incomes, and 

support sustainable rural development.  

Policy, Legal and Institutional Framework 

Maragima/Tagwa Water Project is guided by national laws on environmental protection, water

[...]

the Sagana - Chaka Highway) and an Emergency Response Protocol for rapid, safe response to 

pipeline failures (e.g., bursts or washouts). 

2.6 Project Cost  

The estimated total cost of the project, including all construction works, materials, supervision, 

and contingencies is Kenya Shillings Twenty-One Million, Four Hundred and Thirty-Eight 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty-One Kenya Shillings (KES 21,438,281.00). A copy of the 

approved Bill of Quantities (BoQ) is provided in Annex 10. 

2.7 Waste to be Generated and Methods of Disposal  

During construction works the main waste likely to be generated will include metal off-cuts, 

broken concrete/ ballast, cement / packaging material, and pipe pieces.